Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its
accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this

announcement.

PACIFIC PLYWOOD HOLDINGS LIMITED
AFPFERXRERARL2A

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock code: 767)

DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION - PROVISION OF LOAN

On 18 January 2016, the Lender entered into the Supplemental Loan Agreement with the
Borrower, pursuant to which the Lender has agreed to provide the Supplemental Loan
Facility of up to HK$58,000,000 to the Borrower in accordance with the terms thereunder
and extended the repayment date of the Loan to the Repayment Date under the
Supplemental Loan Agreement.

As the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect of the
entering into of the Supplemental Loan Agreement (when aggregated with the Loan
Agreement pursuant to Rule 14.22 of the Listing Rules) exceed 5% but less than 25%, the
entering into of the Supplemental Loan Agreement constitutes a discloseable transaction
for the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules and is subject to the
announcement requirement but exempt from the Shareholders’ approval requirement
under the Listing Rules.

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 19 August 2015 in relation to

the entering of the Loan Agreement in relation to the provision of the Loan Facility.

*  For identification purpose only



On 18 January 2016, the Lender entered into the Supplemental Loan Agreement with the
Borrower, pursuant to which the Lender has agreed to provide the Supplemental Loan
Facility of up to HK$58,000,000 to the Borrower in accordance with the terms thereunder and
extended the repayment date of the Loan to the Repayment Date under the Supplemental
Loan Agreement.

THE SUPPLEMENTAL LOAN AGREEMENT
Date : 18 January 2016

Parties : the Lender and the Borrower

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiries, the Borrower is an Independent Third Party.

Amount of the Supplemental Loan Facility
Up to HK$58,000,000
Term

The Business Day falling on the second (2nd) month from the date of drawndown of the
Supplemental Loan Facility, which may be extended for another two (2) months if so agreed
by the parties to the Supplemental Loan Agreement.

Repayment

Subject to the Lender’s overriding right of repayment on demand, the Borrower shall repay
the Loan and Supplemental Loan in full in one lump sum together with all interest accrued
thereon and all other monies payable under the Loan Agreement and Supplemental Loan
Agreement on the Repayment Date. In addition, the Lender shall have the right from time to
time in its absolute and sole discretion require or demand any collateral which is with a value
equivalent or over the outstanding amount from the Borrower.

Prepayment

The Borrower may prepay to the Lender the whole or any part of the Supplemental Loan
Facility provided that:

(a) the Borrower shall have given to the Lender a notice in writing of its intention to make
such prepayment, specifying the amount to be prepaid and the date on which
prepayment is to be made; and



(b) the Lender shall have consented in writing to such prepayment (the Lender shall have
the unfettered right to give (with or without conditions) or withhold such consent at its

sole and absolute discretion).

Conditions

(a) The Borrower may not utilize any amount of the Supplemental Loan Facility under the
Supplemental Loan Agreement unless the Lender has first received from the Borrower,
in the form and substance acceptable to the Lender, inter alia, (i) evidence that all
authorisations have been obtained and all necessary filings, registrations and other
formalities have been or will, as soon as practical, be completed in order to ensure that
the Supplemental Loan Agreement and such other documents in connection therewith
are valid, enforceable and legally binding; and (i1) such other documents, evidence and
financial and other information in connection with the Supplemental Loan Agreement

and the transactions contemplated herein as the Lender may reasonably request; and

(b) The Lender shall have absolute discretion as to whether to make available any sum for

any drawdown under the Supplemental Loan Agreement.

Interest

Interest on the Supplemental Loan shall accrue at the rate of twelve per cent. (12%) per
annum with reference to the credit policy of the Lender. Interest charged on the Supplemental
Loan shall be calculated on the actual number of days elapsed from and including the date of
drawdown up to but excluding the date that any amount shall be repaid in full on the basis of
a 365-day year. The Borrower shall repay accrued interest on the Supplemental Loan on the

Repayment Date.

If the Borrower defaults in repayment on the due date of any part of the Supplemental Loan,
interest or other amounts payable under the Supplemental Loan Agreement, the Borrower
shall pay additional interest on such overdue sums from the due date until payment in full
(before and after judgment) at the rate which twelve per cent. (12%) per annum. Such interest

shall be calculated on the basis of a 365-day year and the actual number of days elapsed.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF ENTERING INTO OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL
LOAN AGREEMENT

The Company is an investment holding company, and through its subsidiaries, is principally
engaged in the business of money lending and provision of credits, securities investments,

provision of corporate secretarial and consultancy services and forestry business.

_3_



Entering into of the Supplemental Loan Agreement is conducted in the ordinary and usual
course of business of the Group and it provides interest income to the Group and the terms of
which are entered on normal and commercial terms. The provision of the Supplemental Loan
Facility shall be financed by internal resources of the Group. The Directors consider that the
Supplemental Loan Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial terms following
arm’s length negotiations between the parties to the Supplemental Loan Agreement and that
the conditions and terms of the Supplemental Loan Agreement are fair and reasonable and are

in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

GENERAL

As the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect of the
entering into of the Supplemental Loan Agreement (when aggregated with the Loan
Agreement pursuant to Rule 14.22 of the Listing Rules) exceed 5% but less than 25%, the
entering into of the Supplemental Loan Agreement constitutes a discloseable transaction for
the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules and is subject to the announcement
requirement but exempt from the Shareholders’ approval requirement under the Listing
Rules.

DEFINITIONS

Unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms shall have the meanings set out

below:

“Board” board of Directors

“Borrower” the borrower under the Loan Agreement and Supplemental
Loan Agreement, which is a company incorporated in the
Cayman Islands with limited liability whose shares are
listed on the Growth Enterprise Market of the Stock
Exchange and its principal activity is investment holding

“Business Day(s)” a day (other than a Saturday, a Sunday and a public holiday)

on which the licensed banks in Hong Kong are generally
open for business in Hong Kong



“Company”

“Director(s)”
GGGroup”
“Hong Kong”

“Independent Third
Party(ies)”

“Lender”

“Listing Rules”

‘CLoan”

“Loan Agreement”

“Loan Facility”

66PRC”

*  For identification purpose only

Pacific Plywood Holdings Limited (K V-7 & £ A R A
F]*), a company incorporated in Bermuda with limited
liability, the shares of which are listed on the Main Board of
the Stock Exchange

the director(s) of the Company
the Company and its subsidiaries
the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

any person(s) or company(ies) and their respective ultimate
beneficial owner(s) whom, to the best of the Directors’
knowledge, information and belief having made all
reasonable enquiries, are third parties independent of the
Company and its connected persons of the Company in
accordance with the Listing Rules

Joy Wealth Finance Limited, a company incorporated in
Hong Kong, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and
is a licensed money lender under the Money Lenders
Ordinance (Chapter 163 of the Laws of Hong Kong)

the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock
Exchange

the amount drawn down by the Lender pursuant to the terms
and conditions of the Loan Agreement

the loan agreement dated 19 August 2015 entered into
between the Lender and the Borrower in relation to
provision of the Loan Facility

the loan facility of up to HK$50,000,000 provided by the
Lender to the Borrower with term of ninety (90) days from
19 August 2015 subject to further written agreement
between the parties thereto on any possible extension and at
an interest rate of twelve per cent (12%) per annum.

People’s Republic of China



“Repayment Date”

“Share(s)”

“Shareholder(s)”

“Supplemental Loan”

“Supplemental Loan
Agreement”

“Supplemental Loan
Facility”

“Stock Exchange”
6‘HK$”

4‘%”

Hong Kong, 18 January 2016

the date falling on the second (2nd) month from the date of
drawdown which may be extended for another two (2)
months if so agreed by the parties thereto

ordinary share(s) of HK$0.01 each in the share capital of the
Company

holder(s) of the Share(s)

the amount drawn down by the Lender pursuant to the terms
and conditions of the Supplemental Loan Agreement

the loan agreement dated 18 January 2016 and entered into
between the Lender and the Borrower in relation to the
provision of the Supplemental Loan Facility

the loan facility of up to HK$58,000,000 to be provided by
the Lender to the Borrower pursuant to the terms and
conditions of the Supplemental Loan Agreement

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong
per cent.
By order of the Board
Pacific Plywood Holdings Limited

Huang Chuan Fu
Executive Director and Chairman

As at the date of this announcement, the Directors are:

Executive Directors

Independent non-executive Directors

Mr. Huang Chuan Fu (Chairman) Mr. Wong Chun Hung

Mr. Liang Jian Hua
Ms. Jia Hui
Mr. Jiang Yi Ren

Mr. Zheng Zhen
Mr. To Langa Samuelson

In the case of any inconsistency, the English text of this announcement shall prevail over the

Chinese text.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


